
Vowel Alternations in Nouns

AT THE END OF THE WORD BEFORE A CONSONANT VS. BEFORE AN ENDING

1. o/ó ó occurs in stem final syllables ending in a single voiced consonant (except for nasals)
   if followed by a zero ending
o occurs in all other forms

nóż nożem pokój pokoju
rów rowem samochód samochodzie

2. ą/ę ą occurs in stem final syllables before a zero ending
ę occurs in all other forms

ząb zęba wąż wężem
mąż męża błąd błędzie

Exception: words ending in -ąc or -ądz retain ą in all forms except genitive plural:

tysiąc tysięcy  (tysiące, tysiącami..)
miesiąc miesięcy (miesiącu, miesiącami..)
pieniądz pieniędzy (plus irreg. Inst pl. pieniędzmi)

ONLY IN LOCATIVE AND VOCATIVE

3. a/e a occurs in stem-final syllable before t, d, s, z, r, 3

e occurs in the locative or vocative singular

kwiat kwiecie świat świecie
miasto mieście ciasto cieście
obiad obiedzie las lesie
zjazd zjeździe sąsiad sąsiedzie (also in nom pl. sąsiedzi)

IN SOME WORDS

4. e/0  (fleeting e)
e is inserted between the last two consonants of the stem before a zero ending
0  occurs where followed by other endings

pies psa chłopiec chłopca
sen snu ołówek ołówka

IN A FEW WORDS ONLY

5. o/e
o/ó occurs in stem final syllables
e occurs in locative or vocative singular

anioł aniele popiół popiele
kościół kościele czoło czele/czole

The noun przyjaciel shows e/o alternation in the plural:
N. przyjaciele G/A. przyjaciół, D. przyjaciołom/cielom, L. przyjaciołach/cielach, I. przyjaciółmi/cielami


